UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BEAM SHAPING OF PHASED
ARRAY ANTENNA USING PHASE
OPTIMIZATION METHOD FOR
SATELLITE APPLICATION

AIDIL AZWAN BIN SHARATOL AHMAD SHAH

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master of Science (Telecommunication and
Information Engineering)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

July 2016



ABSTRACT

The capability to control the shape and direction of an antenna’s radiation pattern for
optimizing the antenna coverage, has attracted a lot of attentions especially for Mobile
and Wireless Communication System, Satellite and Radar System and Smart Antenna
applications. In a wireless communication system, the main beam direction and
radiation pattern of an antenna can affect the coverage area and interference level which
in return can decrease the system performance. These problem can be overcome in a
controlled way by introducing beam shaping or beam steering capability to the antenna.
The performance and advantages of microstrip patch antenna is consider the perfect
choice for communication engineers due to its low cost, low weight and low profile
attributes.

In this thesis, a design of 1X4 microstrip array antenna operating at 6.3GHz is presented.
The project objective is to investigate the ability of the designed array antenna to change
the direction of the main beam and beam shape through a systematic pattern synthesis
technique using least mean square method and to validate the design through accurate
electromagnetic analysis. The designed array antenna’s element consists of rectangular
microstrip patch fed by inset feed. The single rectangular microstrip patch size and feed
position is obtained by theoretical calculation, MATLAB and CST Studio software
simulation. Based on the single element design, an array of four elements with equal
sizes and spacing is designed. The desired beam direction or beam shape is determined
through passive feed control of the transmission line length to adjust each element’s
phase of the designed antenna.

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Alhamdulillah, all
praises to Allah for the strength, patience and His blessing in completing this thesis.

I would like to share my sincere thanks and deepest appreciation to my supervisor, Dr.
Nurul Huda binti Abd Rahman for the guidance, support and assistance she offered to
me.

My appreciation goes to Antenna and Research Group (ARG), Universiti Teknologi
MARA for the contribution of the project materials as well as the guidance given in
fabricating and testing of the antenna.

I would also like to take this opportunity to express my heartiest thanks and gratitude to
my family especially to my parents, my wife, my cute daughter and son as well as to
my sisters for their support and encouragement to me during the time I have been
working on this thesis.

Last but not least, my gratitude to my colleagues and all that involve in helping me out
with their knowledge directly or indirectly in developing and completing this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF SYMBOLS xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE xiii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.3 OBJECTIVES

1.4 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY

1.5 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF THE STUDY

W N N e e e

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 LITERATURE REVIEW ON BEAM SHAPING
2.2.1 BEAM SHAPING STUDY CONCEPT
2.2.2 DEVELOPMENT OF MECHANICALLY BEAM STEERABLE
ANTENNA
2.2.3 RECONFIGURABLE BEAM SHAPE USING PIN DIODES 6
2.2.4 BEAM DIRECTION BY ELECTRONICALLY VARYING ANTENNA’S
ELEMENT PHASES
2.2.5 BEAM SHAPING USING PATTERN SYNTHESIS ALGORITHM
2.3 ANTENNA THEORY
2.3.1 REFLECTOR ANTENNA

9} RN N

O o0 3

vi



2.3.2 HORN ANTENNA

2.3.3 MICROSTRIP ANTENNA
2.3.4 FEEDING TEHCNIQUES
2.3.5 ARRAY ANTENNA

2.3.6 RADIATION PATTERN

2.3.7 HALF POWER BEAMWIDTH

2.3.8 DIRECTIVITY AND GAIN
2.3.9 RETURN LOSS
2.3.10 IMPEDANCE MATCHING

2.3.11 VOLTAGE STANDING WAVE RATIO (VSWR)

2.3.12 BANDWIDTH
2.3.13 POLARIZATION
2.4 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 FLOWCHART

3.3 LEAST MEAN SQUARE
3.4 DESIGN CALCULATION
3.5 ANTENNA DESIGN

3.5.1 DESIGN 1: 1X4 ARRAY ANTENNA WITH INDIVIDUAL
WAVEGUIDE PORT FOR EACH ELEMENT
3.5.2 DESIGN 2: 1X4 ARRAY ANTENNA WITH TRANSMISSION LINE

3.6 FABRICATION
3.7 MEASUREMENT
3.8 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 PATTERN SYNTHESIS

4.3 DESIGN 1: 1X4 ARRAY ANTENNA WITH INDIVIDUAL WAVEGUIDE
4.4 DESIGN 2: 1X4 ARRAY ANTENNA WITH TRANSMISSION LINE
4.4.1 DESIGN VERIFICATION WITH MATLAB

4.5 CONCLUSION

vii

11
14
15
16
17
18
18
18
19
20
21

22
22
23
25
25
26

28

32
34
36

37
37
37
39

48
49



