UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BEAM SHAPING OF PHASED ARRAY ANTENNA USING PHASE OPTIMIZATION METHOD FOR SATELLITE APPLICATION

AIDIL AZWAN BIN SHARATOL AHMAD SHAH

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Telecommunication and Information Engineering)

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

July 2016

ABSTRACT

The capability to control the shape and direction of an antenna's radiation pattern for optimizing the antenna coverage, has attracted a lot of attentions especially for Mobile and Wireless Communication System, Satellite and Radar System and Smart Antenna applications. In a wireless communication system, the main beam direction and radiation pattern of an antenna can affect the coverage area and interference level which in return can decrease the system performance. These problem can be overcome in a controlled way by introducing beam shaping or beam steering capability to the antenna. The performance and advantages of microstrip patch antenna is consider the perfect choice for communication engineers due to its low cost, low weight and low profile attributes.

In this thesis, a design of 1X4 microstrip array antenna operating at 6.3GHz is presented. The project objective is to investigate the ability of the designed array antenna to change the direction of the main beam and beam shape through a systematic pattern synthesis technique using least mean square method and to validate the design through accurate electromagnetic analysis. The designed array antenna's element consists of rectangular microstrip patch fed by inset feed. The single rectangular microstrip patch size and feed position is obtained by theoretical calculation, MATLAB and CST Studio software simulation. Based on the single element design, an array of four elements with equal sizes and spacing is designed. The desired beam direction or beam shape is determined through passive feed control of the transmission line length to adjust each element's phase of the designed antenna.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strength, patience and His blessing in completing this thesis.

I would like to share my sincere thanks and deepest appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Nurul Huda binti Abd Rahman for the guidance, support and assistance she offered to me.

My appreciation goes to Antenna and Research Group (ARG), Universiti Teknologi MARA for the contribution of the project materials as well as the guidance given in fabricating and testing of the antenna.

I would also like to take this opportunity to express my heartiest thanks and gratitude to my family especially to my parents, my wife, my cute daughter and son as well as to my sisters for their support and encouragement to me during the time I have been working on this thesis.

Last but not least, my gratitude to my colleagues and all that involve in helping me out with their knowledge directly or indirectly in developing and completing this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND	1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	1
1.3 OBJECTIVES	2
1.4 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	2
1.5 SCOPE AND LIMITATION OF THE STUDY	3
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1 INTRODUCTION	4
2.2 LITERATURE REVIEW ON BEAM SHAPING	4
2.2.1 BEAM SHAPING STUDY CONCEPT	4
2.2.2 DEVELOPMENT OF MECHANICALLY BEAM STEERABLE	
ANTENNA	5
2.2.3 RECONFIGURABLE BEAM SHAPE USING PIN DIODES	6
2.2.4 BEAM DIRECTION BY ELECTRONICALLY VARYING ANTENN	NA'S
ELEMENT PHASES	7
2.2.5 BEAM SHAPING USING PATTERN SYNTHESIS ALGORITHM	7
2.3 ANTENNA THEORY	8
2.3.1 REFLECTOR ANTENNA	9

	2.3.2 HORN ANTENNA	9
	2.3.3 MICROSTRIP ANTENNA	9
	2.3.4 FEEDING TEHCNIQUES	11
	2.3.5 ARRAY ANTENNA	14
	2.3.6 RADIATION PATTERN	15
	2.3.7 HALF POWER BEAMWIDTH	16
	2.3.8 DIRECTIVITY AND GAIN	17
	2.3.9 RETURN LOSS	18
	2.3.10 IMPEDANCE MATCHING	18
	2.3.11 VOLTAGE STANDING WAVE RATIO (VSWR)	18
	2.3.12 BANDWIDTH	19
	2.3.13 POLARIZATION	20
2.4	CONCLUSION	21
СН	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	22
3.1	INTRODUCTION	22
3.2	FLOWCHART	23
3.3	LEAST MEAN SQUARE	25
3.4	DESIGN CALCULATION	25
3.5	ANTENNA DESIGN	26
	3.5.1 DESIGN 1: 1X4 ARRAY ANTENNA WITH INDIVIDUAL	
	WAVEGUIDE PORT FOR EACH ELEMENT	28
	3.5.2 DESIGN 2: 1X4 ARRAY ANTENNA WITH TRANSMISSION LINE	30
3.6	FABRICATION	32
3.7	MEASUREMENT	34
3.8	CONCLUSION	36
CI		~ -
	APTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	37
4.1		31
4.2	PATTERN SYNTHESIS	3/
4.5	DESIGN 1: 1X4 AKKAY ANTENNA WITH INDIVIDUAL WAVEGUIDE	39
4.4	DESIGN 2: 1X4 AKRAY ANTENNA WITH TRANSMISSION LINE	43
	4.4.1 DESIGN VERIFICATION WITH MATLAB	48
4.5	CONCLUSION	49